AGREEMENT FOR LIMITED EVENT SUPPORT OF THE WARRIOR RUN 2025

This Agreement for Limited Event Support is entered into by and between the City of Lawton, Oklahoma, a municipal corporation (hereinafter referred to as "City"), the Fort Sill Morale, Welfare and Recreation (hereinafter referred to as "Fort Sill MWR"), for the coordination and promotion of the Warrior Run 2025 (the "Event").

Whereas, the City, through its governing body, has determined that the City should provide limited support to the Event organized by Fort Sill MWR for the purpose of providing free, family friendly, and all-inclusive activities for the community; and

Whereas, the City desires to provide limited-service support to the Event; and

Whereas, the purpose of this Agreement is to outline the roles and responsibilities of the parties involved to promote and support the successful execution of the Event, enhance community engagement, and ensure a high-quality experience for runners, their families, and visitors;

Now, therefore, in consideration of the mutual obligations of the parties, the City and Fort Sill MWR agree as follows:

A. City agrees as follows:

- 1. To promote and share the Warrior Run 2025's official Facebook posts on City social media platforms.
 - a. Add the Event to official City event calendars to maximize community awareness.
 - b. Work with the Chamber and other partners to ensure local awareness and encourage the community to plan for potential influxes of visitors.
- 2 To assist in promoting and scheduling of complimentary events that encourage visitors to explore more of what Lawton has to offer during the Event weekend.
- 3. To support at "Water Stations" and "Cheering" Stations, which consists of recruiting and organizing participation of City staff to support at least two "Water Stations" along the marathon route.
- 4. To encourage community members, local organizations, and volunteer groups to participate in setting up and manning additional stations.

5.	To work with local business	es for sponsorships	or discounted	items for s	wag bags to
	provide to runners and partic	cipants.			

- a. Gather and distribute information and promotional swag that highlights Lawton and Southwest Oklahoma.
- B. Fort Sill MRW agrees as follows:

ATTEST:

Donalynn Blazek-Scherler, City Clerk

- 1. Coordinate a Runner EXPO event for runners on the night prior to the Event to engage participants and promote local businesses.
- 2. To be responsible for the overall event planning, coordination, and management of the full marathon, including securing necessary permits, organizing volunteers, and ensuring all safety and logistical requirements are met.
- C. The Fort Sill MRW shall assume full legal and liability responsibility for the Event.
- D. This Agreement will remain in effect until the conclusion of the Event on March 22nd, 2025.

In witness whereof, the parties have hereunto set their hands on thisday of, 2025.							
	CITY OF LAWTON, OKLAHOMA A Municipal Corporation						
By:							
	Stanley Booker, Mayor						

Fort Sill Morale, Welfare and Recreation By:

APPROVED as to form and legality for the City of Lawton, Oklahoma, thisday of , 2025.	

John Andrew, City Attorney